For technical support and more information, see inside back cover or visit www.ti.com/powertrends
PT3320 Series—48V
30 Watt 48V Input Isolated
DC-DC Converter
Standard Application
Cin = Optional 100µF/100V electrolytic
Cout = Required 330µF electrolytic
Q1 = NFET

Horizontal Through-Hole A
Horizontal Surface Mount C
Ordering Information
PT3321   =   3.3V/8A
PT3322   =   5.0V/6A
PT3323   = 12.0V/2.5A
PT3324   = 15.0V/2A
PT3325   =   2.0V/8A
PT3326   =   2.5V/8A
PT3327   =   1.8V/8A
PT3328   =   5.2V/6A
Preliminary Specifications
Characteristics PT3320 SERIES
(Ta = 25°C unless noted) Symbols Conditions Min Typ Max Units
Output Current Io Over Vin range Vo = 3.3V 0.25 — 8.0
Vo = 5V 0.25 — 6.0 A
Vo = 12V 0.1 — 2.5
On/Off Standby Current Iin standby Vin = 48V, Pin 1 = -Vin — 8 16 mA
Short Circuit Current Isc Vin = 48V — 2xIomax — A
Input Voltage Range Vin Over Io Range 36.0 48.0 75.0 V
Output Voltage Tolerance ∆Vo Over Vin Range
TA= -40°C to +85°C — ±1.0 ±2.0 %Vo
Line Regulation Regline Over Vin range @ max Io — ±0.5 ±1.0 %Vo
Load Regulation Regload 10% to 100% of Io max — ±0.5 ±1.0 %Vo
Vo Ripple/Noise Vn Vin=48V, Io=Io max, Vo>5V — 1.0 2.0 %Vo
Vin=48V, Io=Io max, Vo<5V — 50 75 mVpp
Transient Response ttr 50% load change, 1A/µSec — 100 200 µSec
Vo over/undershoot, Vo>5V — 3.0 5.0 %Vo
Efficiency η Vin=48V, Io=6A, Vo=3.3V — 80 —
Vin=48V, Io=6A, Vo=5V — 84 — %
Vin=48V, Io=2.5A, Vo=12V — 85 —
Switching Frequency ƒo Over Vin and Io Vo<10V 600 750 900
kHzVo>10V 400 500 600
Absolute Operating Ta — -40 (1) — +85 (2) °CTemperature Range
Storage Temperature Ts — -40 — +125 °C
Mechanical Shock — Per Mil-Std-883D, method 2002.3, — 500 — G’s1mS, half-sine, mounted to a fixture
Mechanical Vibration — Per Mil-Std-883D, method 2007.2, — 10 — G’s20-2000Hz, soldered in a PC board
Weight — — — 40 — grams
Input/Output Isolation — — 1500 — — VDC
Capacitance — — — 1200 — pF
Resistance — — 10 — — MΩ
Flammability — Materials meet UL 94V-0
Inhibit (pin 2) On (3) Referenced to -Vin
2.5 — 15
VDCOff 0 — 0.8
Pin-Out Information
Pin Function
1 Do Not Use
2 Inhibit(4)
3 Do Not Use
4 -Vin
5 -Vin
6 -Vin
7 +Vin
8 +Vin
9 +Vin
Pin Function
10 -Vo
11 -Vo
12 -Vo
13 -Remote Sense
14 +Vo
15 +Vo
16 +Vo
17 +Vo
18 Vo Adjust(4)
19 +Remote Sense
∗ Νοτε:  This product is the
subject of one or more patents.